

February 3, 2011

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1232

Page 1, line 2, after "obstructions" insert "and traffic safety hazards"

Page 1, line 7, after the boldfaced dash insert "**Obstructions and traffic safety hazards -**"

Page 1, line 8, remove the overstrike over "permanent"

Page 1, line 8, overstrike ", stone, tree"

Page 1, line 9, overstrike "or portion of a tree, or rubbish"

Page 1, line 10, remove "or place or cause"

Page 1, remove line 11

Page 1, line 12, remove "accumulated snow or mud that creates a traffic safety hazard."

Page 1, line 14, overstrike "the case may be" and insert immediately thereafter "appropriate"

Page 1, line 19, after "2." insert "A person may not place or cause to be placed any obstruction or traffic safety hazard within the vertical plane of thirty-three feet [10.06 meters] of any section line or within the right of way of any highway, unless written permission is first secured from the board of county commissioners or board of township supervisors, as appropriate.

3."

Page 2, line 4, overstrike "3." and insert immediately thereafter "4."

Page 2, line 4, overstrike "2" and insert immediately thereafter "3"

Page 2, line 6, overstrike "2" and insert immediately thereafter "3"

Page 2, line 9, after "of" insert "**permanent**"

Page 2, line 9, overstrike "**when section lines opened**"

Page 2, line 9, after the boldfaced dash insert "**Removal of obstructions and traffic safety hazards -**"

Page 2, after line 9, insert:

"1.

Page 2, line 10, remove the overstrike over "a"

Page 2, line 10, remove "an obstruction."

Page 2, line 10, overstrike "stone, tree or portion of a tree, or"

Page 2, line 11, overstrike "rubbish" and insert immediately thereafter "permanent obstruction"

Page 2, line 12, remove ", or places or causes to be placed upon the section line or"

Page 2, remove line 13

Page 2, line 14, remove "traffic safety hazard"

Page 2, line 15, overstrike "the case may be" and insert immediately thereafter "appropriate"

Page 2, line 16, remove "obstruction."

Page 2, line 16, overstrike "stone, tree or portion of a tree, or rubbish"

Page 2, line 16, replace "or the traffic safety hazard" with "permanent obstruction"

Page 2, line 19, remove "obstruction."

Page 2, line 19, overstrike "stone, tree or portion of a tree, or"

Page 2, line 20, overstrike "rubbish" and insert immediately thereafter "permanent obstruction"

Page 2, line 20, remove "or to remove the traffic safety hazard as soon"

Page 2, line 21, remove "as practical after the notice is received"

Page 2, line 22, overstrike "the case may be" and insert immediately thereafter "appropriate"

Page 2, line 22, remove "obstruction."

Page 2, line 22, overstrike "stone, tree or portion"

Page 2, line 23, overstrike "of a tree, or rubbish"

Page 2, line 23, replace "or material that creates a traffic safety hazard" with "permanent obstruction"

Page 2, after line 25, insert:

"2. If a person places or causes to be placed an obstruction or traffic safety hazard within the vertical plane of thirty-three feet [10.06 meters] of any section line or within the right of way of any highway road surface, the board of county commissioners or board of township supervisors, as appropriate, shall issue a written order to the person who caused the obstruction or traffic safety hazard to be placed there to remove the obstruction or traffic safety hazard. If the person notified fails to remove the obstruction or traffic safety hazard as soon as practical after the notice is received, the board of county commissioners or board of township supervisors, as appropriate, shall remove the obstruction or traffic safety hazard. The person responsible for placement of the obstruction or traffic safety hazard is responsible and may be billed for any costs incurred by the county or township for removal of the obstruction or traffic safety hazard."

Renumber accordingly